
1 
Agreement No. 20-241-R 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 20-241-R 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   1 

 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 20-241-R (“Main Agreement”) dated May 8, 2020 between Atlantic Emergency Solutions, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Section 1: CONTRACT DOCUMENTS - The first sentence is hereby deleted and replaced with the 
following: 
  
The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Exhibit A IFB#1110661, Contract #1110661, 
Exhibit B – Bid Form with any exhibits and amendments issued or applicable hereto (collectively, 
“Contract Documents” or “Contract”).  
 

2. Section 14: NOTICES, is herby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 
 
14. NOTICES 
Unless otherwise provided herein, all notices and other communications required by this Contract 
shall be deemed to have been given when made in writing and either (a) delivered in person, (b) 
delivered by an agent, such as an overnight or similar delivery service, or (c) deposited in the 
United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered, addressed as follows: 

 
TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
James Dugan 
Atlantic Emergency Solutions, Inc     
12351 Randolph Ridge Lane 
Manassas, VA 20109  
Email: jdugan@atlanticemergency.com 
  
TO THE COUNTY: 
J Shawn Hill 
Arlington County Government Fire Department 
2100 Clarendon Blvd, Ste 400 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Email: Jhill@arlingtonva.us 
 
AND 
 
Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 
Purchasing Agent 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 779B167B-2E48-40A0-8B51-FC5DED1D1CF1

mailto:jdugan@atlanticemergency.com
mailto:Jhill@arlingtonva.us


2 
Agreement No. 20-241-R 

Amendment No. 1 

Arlington, Virginia   22201 
Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us 

 
 TO THE COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 
 Mark Schwartz, County Manager 

Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
 
 

3. In accordance to the provision in Section 6 – CONTRACT TERM, this amendment constitutes 
notice of renewal of the contract to cover the 12-months performance period beginning March 
30, 2021. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 

 
                                                                                  

 
  

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON 

 COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

 ATLANTIC EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS, INC 

PRINT: SY GEZACHEW  PRINT:  

SIGNATURE:   SIGNATURE:  

TITLE:  PROCUREMENT OFFICER  TITLE:  

DATE:   DATE:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 779B167B-2E48-40A0-8B51-FC5DED1D1CF1

2/4/2021

Vice President, Equipment Sales

Chris Breslin

2/4/2021



 

 
 

OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT 
  Marc Elrich                                                                                                                                              Avinash G. Shetty 

  County Executive                                                                                                                                               Director 
 

Office of Procurement      
255 Rockville Pike, Suite 180  •  Rockville, Maryland 20850  •  240-777-9900  •  240-777-9956 TTY  •  240-777-9952 FAX 

     www.montgomerycountymd.gov 
 

 

January 29, 2021 
 

James Dugan 
Atlantic Emergency Solutions, Inc. 
12351 Randolph Ridge Lane 
Manassas, VA 20109 
 
Re: Contract Renewal 

Modification #1 
Contract No.:1110661 

 
According to the provision entitled “Contract Term” of the above cited contract, this letter 
constitutes notice of renewal of the contract to cover the 12-month performance period 
beginning the day immediately following the current expiration date of 3/29/21. 
 
You are obliged to keep on file with this office a current original Certificate of Insurance.  
The existing Certificate shows an expiration date of 8/27/21.  The Certificate must: 
 

1. List Montgomery County, Maryland as an additional insured under liability policies. 
2. Provide notice to the Certificate Holder of cancellation or change in any materials in 

accordance with policy provisions. 
3. Show Montgomery County, Maryland as the Certificate Holder. 
 

For additional information please contact the Office of Procurement at (240) 777-9900. 
 
  FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
             
  Avinash G. Shetty, Director      Date 
  Office of Procurement 
 
cc: Shereen Blanton 
 Karen DeLuca 
  
 
PMMD 41b Rev. 6/15 

/for 1-29-2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 779B167B-2E48-40A0-8B51-FC5DED1D1CF1


	January 29, 2021
	For additional information please contact the Office of Procurement at (240) 777-9900.
	FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

		2021-02-04T14:50:05-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




